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1.0 Reason for Report

1.1 The application has been called in by Councillor S Woodliffe due to concerns
regarding the subsequent loss of privacy to the neighbouring properties, and that
of 129 Sleaford Road in particular.

2.0 Application Site and Proposal

2.1 The site comprises a traditionally built two-storey, detached residential dwelling
and associated curtilage. The property occupies a long narrow plot of land, as are
neighbouring dwellings.

2.2 The site is located along Sleaford Road, with public playing fields to the rear and
Boston Tennis club beyond this. The site is located west of the North Forty Foot
Drain and within Flood Risk Zone 3.

2.3 The proposal seeks the retention of an existing children’s play area presently
located within the north east corner of the applicant’s garden. The children’s play
area is formed of a gabled playhouse and attached swing set and is set on a raised
terrace.

2.4 The playhouse includes a platform of 1.6m in height and has an overall height of
3.3m. Part of the structure includes an attached climbing frame, set of stairs, a slide
and a set of swings. This structure is read as a complete set, located on a raised
terrace – with a total width of 4.8m and length of 6.7m. The structure is for domestic
use in association with the existing residential property.

2.5 The finishing materials comprise of wood for the main structure and plastic for the
attachments such as the slide and swing seat.

2.6 The application is retrospective in nature, having been generated following a
Planning Enforcement investigation, and thus seeks to regularise the ‘as built’
situation. Members will be aware that regardless of this being a retrospective
application, it must be determined on its own merits, with regard to the policies of
the development plan and in consideration of all relevant material considerations.

3.0 Relevant History

3.1 B/03/0586 – Construction of a single storey front extension. Granted 21st October
2003.

3.2 B/10/0245 – First Floor Front Extension (including alterations to existing roof
design/profile) plus re-location of 4no. existing solar panels. Granted 27th of August
2010.

3.3 B/10/0444 – Construction of a two storey side extension, alterations to the roof of
the existing house and erection of a detached double garage. Granted 24th January
2011.

4.0 Relevant Policy

South East Lincolnshire Local Plan

4.1 The following policies are most relevant:



§ Policy 2 – Development Management
§ Policy 3 – Design of New Development
§ Policy 4 – Approach to Flood Risk

5.0 Representations

5.1 A single representation has been received from the occupants of 129 Sleaford
Road raising concerns relating to the loss of privacy that will result from the
retention of the play equipment by way of overlooking into their rear garden and
their rear habitable room windows.

6.0 Relevant Consultations

6.1 Cadent Gas – No objection.

7.0 Planning Issues and Discussion

7.1 The key issues in regards to the proposal area:

§ Impact on the character and appearance of the area.
§ Impact on neighbour’s amenity.

Impact on the character and appearance of the area

7.2 SELLP Policy 2 states that proposals requiring planning permission for
development will be permitted provided that sustainable development
considerations are met. These include size, scale, layout, density and impact on
the amenity, trees, character and appearance of the area and the relationship to
existing development and land uses as well as the quality of its design and its
orientation.

7.3 SELLP Policy 3 states that all development proposals will create a sense of place
by; respecting the density, scale, visual closure, landmarks, views, massing of
neighbouring buildings and the surrounding area.

7.4 The proposed equipment is sited at the rear of the applicant’s rear garden space
and has an overall height of 3.3m. Having regard to the size and length of the
applicant’s plot of land, the development would not result in over-development and
is not considered to be an inappropriate addition to the existing property. It is also
noted that within the area there are various examples of structures (such as sheds,
garages etc.) which are used incidentally to the enjoyment of the dwelling which
they serve.

7.5 The play equipment is constructed from wood and plastic. While these would not
match the host dwelling, they would have limited presence in or visibility from the
public domain and as such would not have a significant adverse impact on the
character and appearance of the surrounding area. Therefore, it is considered that
the proposals would accord with policies 2 and 3 in respect of this issue.

Impact on neighbour’s amenity

7.6 SELLP Policy 2 states that proposals requiring planning permission for
development will be permitted provided that sustainable development
considerations are met. These include impact on the amenity of the site itself and



neighbouring sites as well as the impact upon neighbouring land uses by reason
of noise, odour, disturbance or visual intrusion.

7.7 SELLP Policy 3 states that development proposals will demonstrate how
residential amenity will be secured.

7.8 The children’s play area is located adjacent to an existing outbuilding at the rear of
129 Sleaford Road. Taking into account the height, scale and nature of the
structure for which permission is sought, in combination with the proximity of the
adjacent outbuilding, it is considered that the play equipment would not result in an
unacceptable overbearing or overshadowing effect to the residents of 129 or to any
other neighbouring dwellings.

7.9 Concerns have been raised regarding the loss of privacy resulting from the platform
space on the playhouse by way of the direct views it provides into the rear garden
and habitable rooms of 129 Sleaford Road. It is acknowledged that at 1.6m in
height, the platform on the playhouse would provide some views over the mutual
boundary treatment. However, this is only a limited area, and is designed to
provide access to the slide. It is also noted that the rear habitable room windows
of 129 Sleaford Road are situated over 18m from the play equipment, furthermore
both the application site and neighbouring properties benefit from substantial
amenity areas and thus it is considered that both of these factors would be
sufficient to mitigate any loss of privacy resulting from views into the rear habitable
room windows of the property.

7.10 When considering that the play equipment is not a habitable space, and the
manner in which the structure is intended to be used, it would be unlikely to be
intensely enough to adversely impact upon neighbouring privacy in terms of
overlooking/loss of privacy to result in a demonstrable adverse impact upon the
amenities enjoyed by the property. It is also unlikely that the use of the structure
would result in overlooking to the extent that the use of the garden area would be
affected to a significant degree. It is also noted that due to the siting of the play
equipment in relation to the neighbouring outbuilding that views from the platform
would be partially screened from the rear garden space of 129 Sleaford Road.

7.11 Furthermore, it is noted that there is already a significant degree of mutual
overlooking between properties within this area as a result of properties having
first-floor, habitable room windows – this includes the neighbouring property which
benefits from a Juliette balcony and french-doors. Thus, it is hard to argue that the
proposed structure would give rise to any significant additional overlooking when
compared to that which can currently occur. This is of significant material weight in
this determination. Having regard to the above, it is therefore considered that the
playhouse would be acceptable in terms of the effect upon the amenity, in particular
that of 129 Sleaford Road, in terms of an unacceptable reduction in privacy.

7.12 The intention of the structure is to be used incidentally to the enjoyment of the
dwellinghouse at 131 Sleaford Road, it would not be used commercially, and as
such it is considered that any noise or disturbance would be unlikely to be any
greater or adverse than as could reasonably occur in any event within the curtilage
of the domestic property.

7.13 In conclusion of the above, it is considered that the proposals are for a modest
structure, to be used incidentally to the enjoyment of the existing property. Whilst
there may be some minor impact upon the neighbouring property as a result of



potential for views out from the structures elevated platform, it is considered that
these would be unlikely to be unduly detrimental to the amenities of the
neighbouring properties in particular number 129 Sleaford Road. Notwithstanding
this, given its scale, nature and relationships with neighbouring properties it is
considered that a refusal of the proposals on amenity grounds could not be
sustained at Appeal. The proposals are considered to be in general accordance
with policies 2 and 3 in respect of amenity considerations.

Flood Risk

7.14 SELLP Policy 4 states that a proposed development within an area at risk of
flooding (Flood Zones 2 and 3) will be permitted where it can be demonstrated that
there are no other sites available at a lower risk of flooding (through passing the
sequential test), the proposed works are essential infrastructure, appropriate flood
mitigation measures have been put in place. Development within all flood zones
(and development over 1 hectare in size in Flood Zone 1) will need to demonstrate
that surface water from the development can be managed and will not increase the
risk of flooding to third parties.

7.15 The application site is located within Flood Zone 3 and as such is required to be
constructed in accordance with the Environment Agency’s standing advice.

7.16 The application proposes a very minimal increase in built footprint within the
curtilage of the dwelling and it is considered unlikely that the scale of the proposed
development would result in a material increase in surface water run-off. Given
the play equipment is not used for habitable purposes it is considered the proposed
works set out in this application are therefore acceptable in terms of flood risk.

8.0 Conclusion

8.1 For the reasons set out in this report, it is considered that the proposals would be
acceptable in relation to the character and appearance of the area and with regard
to its impact upon the amenities of neighbouring properties. As such, the
development is in accordance with policies 2 & 3 of the SELLP and there are no
material considerations which would outweigh this. The application is therefore
recommended for conditional approval of planning permission.

9.0 Recommendation

9.1 GRANT Planning Permission subject to the following condition(s) and reason:-

CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason – Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans/documents:
§ Dimensions of Play Equipment – received 19th June 2019
§ Site Location Plan – received 9th July 2019



Reason – To ensure the development is undertaken in accordance with the
approved details, in the interest of residential amenity and to comply with
Policies 2 and 3 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).

In determining this application the Local Planning Authority has taken account of the
guidance in Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 in order to
seek to secure sustainable development that improves the economic, social and
environmental conditions of the Borough.

Mike Gildersleeves
Growth Manager


